

No. 16-8015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALLERGAN, INC.; ALLERGAN USA, INC.; ALLERGAN SALES, LLC;
ALCON LABORATORIES, INC.; ALCON RESEARCH LTD.; FALCON
PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.; BAUSCH AND LOMB INCORPORATED;
PFIZER INC.; MERCK & CO., INC.; MERCK, SHARP & DOHME CORP.;
and PRASCO, LLC,

Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

CHARLENE EIKE, SHIRLEY FISHER, JORDAN PITLER, and ALAN
RAYMOND, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Illinois, No. 3:12-cv-1141-SMY-DGW

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5685
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346
ktodd@uschamber.com

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Paul Alessio Mezzina
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
pmezzina@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 9, 2016

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel provides the following statement in compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The District Court Failed To Conduct The Requisite Class-Certification Inquiry 2

II. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To Discourage Abusive Class-Action Litigation. 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen,
600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) 4

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 6

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 723 (1975) 7

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) 2

Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
No. 10-cv-5072, 2016 WL 3995909 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2016)..... 8

Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC,
662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011) 7, 9

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 2

Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Beaver,
466 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006) 7

Love v. Johanns,
439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 6

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) 7

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) 6

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014) 2, 4, 6

Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co.,
704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2013) 2

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1493 (2016) 8, 10

Robinson v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 No. 09-cv-11912, 2016 WL 1464983 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2016) 8

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 6

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.,
 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) 2, 7

Thomas v. UBS AG,
 706 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2013) 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 2, 3, 4

West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) 4

Other Authorities

Fitzpatrick, Brian T.,
An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards,
 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010)..... 7

*The 2016 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing
 Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* (2016),
<http://classactionsurvey.com/pdf/2016-class-action-survey.pdf>..... 9

U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President (2009) 9
